

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
)
AMAZON.COM, INC.)
)
)
)
Respondent.)

CPSC DOCKET NO.: 21-2

COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND3

III. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS REGARDING THE SUBJECT PRODUCTS, THE REMEDIES CPSC REQUIRES TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC FROM SUBSTANTIAL PRODUCT HAZARDS, AND AMAZON’S UNILATERAL ACTIONS4

 A. The Subject Products Were Sold on Amazon.com Through Amazon’s FBA Program and Meet the Requirements for a Substantial Product Hazard.4

 B. CPSC Requires Remedies to Protect Consumers From Substantial Product Hazards.5

 C. Amazon Failed to Properly Notify the Public and Incentivize the Removal of the Substantial Product Hazards from Commerce.7

IV. LEGAL STANDARD FOR SUMMARY DECISION11

V. THE SUBJECT PRODUCTS PRESENT SUBSTANTIAL PRODUCT HAZARDS UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE CPSA, 15 U.S.C. § 206413

 A. The Subject Product Children’s Sleepwear Garments Present a Substantial Product Hazard Because They Violate the FFA and Create a Substantial Risk of Injury to Children.13

 B. The Subject Product Carbon Monoxide Detectors Present a Substantial Product Hazard Because They Contain a Product Defect that Creates a Substantial Risk of Injury to the Public.15

 C. The Subject Product Hair Dryers Present a Substantial Product Hazard Because They Violate Section 15(j)(1) Due to the Lack of Immersion Protection.19

VI. THE CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY ACT, AS AMENDED, 15 U.S.C. § 2051, *ET SEQ.*, PROVIDES BROAD AUTHORITY FOR CPSC TO ORDER FIRMS TO TAKE REMEDIAL ACTIONS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST21

VII. UNDER SECTION 15(C), AMAZON MUST CEASE DISTRIBUTION AND PROVIDE EFFECTIVE NOTIFICATIONS REGARDING THE SUBSTANTIAL PRODUCT HAZARDS PRESENTED BY THE SUBJECT PRODUCTS25

 A. Amazon Must Cease Distribution Under a Section 15 Order.27

B.	Amazon Must Provide Effective Notifications that Meet the Requirements of the CPSA and its Corresponding Regulations for Mandatory Recall Notices.	31
1.	Amazon Must Provide Public Notification of the Substantial Product Hazards in a Joint Press Release with CPSC.	34
2.	Amazon Must Provide Notice on Amazon’s Website and Social Media Platforms.	36
3.	Amazon Must Provide Effective Direct Notification to Consumers to Inform Them of the Substantial Product Hazards.	38
4.	Amazon Must Provide Notification to Second-Hand Sellers to Inform Them of the Substantial Product Hazards.	41
VIII.	UNDER SECTION 15(D), TO PROMOTE THE PERMANENT REMOVAL OF THE SUBJECT PRODUCTS FROM CONSUMERS’ HOMES AND FROM THE STREAM OF COMMERCE, AMAZON MUST INCENTIVIZE CONSUMERS TO RETURN THE SUBJECT PRODUCTS OR PROVIDE PROOF OF THEIR DESTRUCTION	42
A.	Amazon Must Provide Refunds to All Consumers in Possession of a Subject Product Conditioned on Return of the Subject Products or Proof of Their Destruction.	44
B.	In the Alternative, Amazon Must Provide Safe Replacement Products Conditioned on Return of the Subject Products or Proof of Their Destruction. ...	48
IX.	AMAZON MUST PROVIDE REPORTS TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH THE COURT’S ORDER AND TO ENABLE CPSC TO EVALUATE THE EFFECTIVENESS OF AMAZON’S ACTIONS	50
X.	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 12

Buckner Trucking, Inc. v. U.S., 354 F. Supp. 1210 (S.D. Tx. 1973) 24

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 12

Citizens Organized to Defend Env't, Inc. v. Volpe, 353 F. Supp. 520 (S.D. Ohio 1972) 24

F.C.C. v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co., 309 U.S. 134 (1940)..... 24

F.C.C. v. WNCN Listeners Guild, 450 U.S. 582 (1981) 24

In re Dye and Dye, CPSC Dkt. No. 88-1, 1989 WL 435534, (July 17, 1991) passim

In re Spring Grove Resource Recovery, Inc., 1995 EPA ALJ LEXIS 28, at *2 (Sept. 8, 1995).. 11

In re TK Access Solutions Corp., CPSC Dkt. No. 21-1, Decision and Order on Otis Elevator
Company Motion to Quash Subpoena (April 11, 2022) 23

In re Zen Magnets, CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Opinion and Order Approving Public Notification and
Action Plan, 2017 WL 11672451 (Dec. 8, 2017)..... passim

In re Zen Magnets, LLC, CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Final Decision and Order, 2017 WL 11672449
(Oct. 26, 2017) passim

In the Matter of Relco, Inc., CPSC Dkt. No. 74-4, Order (Oct. 27, 1976) passim

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 12

Merrill Lynch Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. v. Heritage Packaging Corp., 2007 WL 2815741 (E.D.N.Y.
Sept. 25, 2007) 13

National Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Federal Power Commission, 425 U.S. 662
(1976) 23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1193..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 2051(a) 21

15 U.S.C. § 2051(b) 21, 24

15 U.S.C. § 2064..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 2064(a) passim

15 U.S.C. § 2064(a)(1)..... 13, 15

15 U.S.C. § 2064(a)(2)..... 15, 18, 19, 20

15 U.S.C. § 2064(c) passim

15 U.S.C. § 2064(c)(1)..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 2064(c)(1)(A) 27, 28

15 U.S.C. § 2064(c)(1)(B) 27

15 U.S.C. § 2064(c)(1)(D) passim

15 U.S.C. § 2064(c)(1)(E)..... 41

15 U.S.C. § 2064(c)(1)(F)..... 38, 40

15 U.S.C. § 2064(d) passim

15 U.S.C. § 2064(d)(1) passim

15 U.S.C. § 2064(d)(1)(B) 49

15 U.S.C. § 2064(d)(1)(C)	44, 46
15 U.S.C. § 2064(d)(2)	45, 50
15 U.S.C. § 2064(d)(3)(B)	50
15 U.S.C. § 2064(d)(3)(C)	50
15 U.S.C. § 2064(e)(1).....	43
15 U.S.C. § 2064(e)(2).....	47
15 U.S.C. § 2064(i).....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 2064(j)(1)	19
15 U.S.C. § 2079(b)	14
15 U.S.C. §§ 1191–1204.....	4, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

118 Cong Rec. S13844 (April 20, 1972)	32
153 Cong. Rec. H16882 (Dec. 19, 2007).....	25
154 Cong Rec. S7873 (July 31, 2008)	22
154 Cong. Rec. H7580 (July 30, 2008)	22
154 Cong. Rec. H7585 (July 30, 2008)	22
154 Cong. Rec. S7873 (July 31, 2008).....	25
1970 Nat’l Commission on Product Safety, Final Report	25
Guidelines and Requirements for Mandatory Recall Notices, 75 Fed. Reg. 3355 (Jan. 21, 2010)	23, 27, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 110-501 (2007).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 110-787 (2008) (Conf. Rep.).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1153 (1972).....	21, 45, 48
Notice of Amendment to Flammability Standard To Provide For Sampling Plan, 37 Fed. Reg. 14624.....	14
Pub. L. 110-314.....	22
S. Rep. No. 110-265 (Feb. 25, 2008).....	22
Substantial Product Hazard List: Hand-Supported Hair Dryers,76 Fed. Reg. 37636 (June 28, 2011).....	20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56.....	11, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 1006	7

TREATISES

10B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2736 (4th ed.).....	12
---	----

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 1025.25(a).....	11
16 C.F.R. § 1025.25(c).....	11
16 C.F.R. § 1025.26(c).....	26

16 C.F.R. § 1115.12(g)(1).....	18
16 C.F.R. § 1115.12(g)(1)(i).....	18
16 C.F.R. § 1115.12(g)(1)(ii).....	18
16 C.F.R. § 1115.12(g)(1)(iii).....	18
16 C.F.R. § 1115.20(a)(1).....	27
16 C.F.R. § 1115.23(b)	33, 39
16 C.F.R. § 1115.23-1115.29.....	23, 33, 34, 40
16 C.F.R. § 1115.26(b)(3).....	37
16 C.F.R. § 1115.27	33, 36, 40, 45
16 C.F.R. § 1115.27(a).....	33
16 C.F.R. § 1115.27(c)(6).....	33
16 C.F.R. § 1115.27(d)	45
16 C.F.R. § 1115.27(f).....	33, 40
16 C.F.R. § 1115.27(n)(3).....	34
16 C.F.R. § 1115.27(o)	34
16 C.F.R. § 1115.4.....	15, 17
16 C.F.R. § 1120.3(a).....	19, 20
16 C.F.R. § 1615.....	14, 15
16 C.F.R. § 1615.1(g)	14
16 C.F.R. § 1615.3(b)	14
16 C.F.R. § 1616.....	14, 15
16.C.F.R. § 1616.3(b)	14
